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Fair price: Bt 25.6

Upside (Downside): +44%

Key Statistics
Bloomberg Ticker
Market Cap. (Bt m)
Current Price (Bt)
Shares issued (mn)

Par value (Bt)

52 Week high/low (Bt)
Foreign limit/ actual (%)
NVDR Shareholders (%)
Free float (%)

Number of retail holders
Dividend policy (%)
Industry

Sector

First Trade Date

CG Rate

Thai CAC

SET ESG Ratings

CPFTB
149,762

17.8

8,414

1.00
24.0/17.0
40/23.64
7.2

46.3

94,585

50

Agro & Food
Food & Beverage
21 Dec 1987
AAAAA
Certified
AAA

Major Shareholders 9 May 2023

Charoen Pokphand Group 25.0
UBS AG Hong Kong Branch 10.4
Thai NVDR Company Limited 6.9

Charoen Pokphand Holding Co.,Ltc 6.3
Charoen Pokphand Food PCL. 2.9
Charoen Pokphand Holding Co.,Ltc 8.3

Key Financial Summary

Year End (Dec.) 20214 2022A  2023E  2024E

Revenue (Bt m) 512,704

Net Profit (Bt m) 13,028
NP Growth (%) -50%
EPS (Bt) 1.56
PER (x) 176
BPS (Bt) 33.6
PBV (x) 0.8
DPS (Bt) 0.7
Div. Yield (%) 2.4%
ROA (%) 1.5%
ROE (%) 4.5%

Source: Pi Estimated

614,197 580,539 630,806
13970 5197 6177
7% NM.  -219%
1.69 N.M. 0.65
14.9 N.M. 213
34.8 33.7 341
0.7 0.6 0.5
0.8 0.0 03
3.0%  0.0% 1.5%
15%  -06%  0.7%
47%  -1.8% 2.2%
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Earnings preview

(Bt m) 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23E %QoQ %YoY
Revenue 159,048 143,781 150,246 144,498 142,014 (1.7) (10.7)
Cost of sales (141,569) (128,202) (133,750) (128,940) (126,904) (1.6) (10.4)
Gross profit 17,479 15,579 16,496 15,558 15,109 (2.9) (13.6)
SG&A (14,928) (12,787) (13,868) (14,079)  (13,491) (4.2) (9.6)
Other (exp)/inc

EBIT 2,551 2,792 2,627 1,479 1,618 9.4 (36.6)
Finance cost (6,035) (6,068) (6,157) (6,377) (6,377) - 5.7
Other inc/(exp) 1,542 1,151 1,245 1,124 1,231 9.5 (20.1)
Earnings before taxes (1,941) (2,125) (2,285) (3,774) (3,528) (6.5) 81.7
Income tax 748 (259) 145 382 242 (36.7) (67.7)
Earnings after taxes (1,193) (2,384) (2,140) (3,393) (3,287) (3.1) N.M.
Equity income 2,580 (1,088) (893) 528 844 59.9 (67.3)
Minority interest (46) 79 (526) (602) (426) (29.2) N.M.
Earnings from cont. operatio 1,340 (3,393) (3,559) (3,467) (2,869) (17.3) N.M.
Forex gain/(loss) & unusual items 471 667 2,767 1,656 3,000 81.2 536.5
Net profit 1,812 (2,725) (792) (1,811) 131 N.M. (92.7)
EBITDA 7,931 8,893 8,589 7,705 6,987 (9.3) (11.9)
Recurring EPS (Bt) 0.16 (0.39) (0.41) (0.40) (0.33) (17.3) N.M.
Reported EPS (Bt) 0.21 (0.32) (0.09) (0.21) 0.02 (107.3) N.M.
Profits (%) 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23E chg QoQ chgYoY
Gross margin 1.0 10.8 1.0 10.8 10.6 (0.1) (0.4)
Operating margin 1.6 1.9 1.7 1.0 1.1 0.1 (0.5)
Net margin 1.1 (1.9) (0.5) (1.3) 0.1 1.3 (1.0)

Source : Company Data, PiResearch
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Balance Sheet (Bt m)
Cash & equivalents
Accounts receivable
Inventories

Other current assets
Total current assets
Invest. in subs & others
Fixed assets - net

Other assets

Total assets

Short-term debt
Accounts payable

Other current liabilities
Total current liabilities
Long-term debt

Other liabilities

Total liabilities

Paid-up capital
Premium-on-share
Others

Retained earnings
Non-controlling interests
Total equity

Total liabilities & equity
Income Statement (Bt m)
Revenue

Cost of goods sold

Gross profit

SG&A

Other income / (expense)
EBIT

Depreciation

EBITDA

Finance costs

Other income / (expense)
Earnings before taxes (EBT)
Income taxes

Earnings after taxes (EAT)
Equity income
Non-controlling interests
Core Profit

FX Gain/Loss & Extraordinary items
Net profit

EPS (Bt)

Charoen Pokphand Foods PCL

2021
40,280
38471
73,431
64,368

216,550
265,874
263,516
99,304
845,244
133916
44,372
25471
203,759
330,701
21,264
555,724
8611
57,299
21,699
129,693
72,050
289,352

Summary financials

2022
36,215
43221
83,080
70,703

233,219
272,055
312,545
109,168
926,987
188,473
50,964
27,389
266,825
332,081
28,085
626,991
8,611
57,299
52,289
137,854
43791
299,844

2023E

22,183
40,638
78,373
69,052
210,245
272,055
313350
107,597
903,247
164,984
48,185
25544
238,712
353,379
27,146
619,238
8,611
57,299
44949
129,207
43791
283,857

2024E

30,942
44,156
82,005
69,678
226,781
272,055
313,251
107,307
919,394
180,398
52,357
27,755
260,510
343,442
28,705
632,657
8611
57,299
44,949
131,935
43,791
286,584

845,075 926,835 903,095 919,241

2021

2022

2023E

2024E

512,704 614,197 580,539 630,806
(446,815) (532,324) (517,798) (551,967)

65,890
(50,880)

15,009
21,244
45,300

(17,347)

4,880
2,542
(2,176)

366
4,167
(1,050)
3,482
9,546
13,028
1.56

81,873
(55,001)

26,872
23,483
60,476
(21,045)
6,376
12,203
(5,492)
6,710
3,745
(454)
10,001
3,968
13,970
1.69

62,741
(54,226)

8,516
23,846
36,506
(25,668)

4,753
(12,399)

1,109
(11,291)
(608)
(1,475)
(13,374)

8,177
(5.197)
(0.74)

78,839
(56,773)

22,066
24,751
58,383

(25,021)

4918
1,963
(1,860)
104
6,647
(1,262)
5,490
687
6,177
0.65

Cashflow Statement (Bt m) 2021 2022 2023E 2024E

CF from operation 6,420 33544 24,685 30,440
CF from investing (22,705) (25,723) (19,073) (19,056)
CF from financing (4,064) (11,557) (19,645) (2,625)
Net change in cash (20,349) (3,736) (14,032) 8759
Valuation 2021 2022 2023E 2024E
EPS (Bt) 1.56 1.69 (0.74) 0.65
Core EPS (Bt) 0.40 1.16 (1.59) 0.65
DPS (Bt) 0.65 0.75 - 0.26
BVPS (Bt) 33.6 348 337 341
EV per share (BY) 767 815 797 764
PER (x) 176 149 N.M. 27.3
Core PER (x) 67.8 217 N.M. 27.3
PBV (x) 08 07 06 05
EV/EBITDA (x) 146 116 18.4 11.0
Dividend Yield (%) 24 30 - 15

Profitability Ratios (%) 2021 2022 2023E 2024E

Gross profit margin 129 133 10.8 125
EBITDA margin 8.8 9.8 6.3 9.3
EBIT margin 29 4.4 15 35
Net profit margin 25 23 (0.9) 1.0
ROA 15 15 (0.6) 0.7
ROE 45 4.7 (1.8) 2.2
Financial Strength Ratios 2021 2022 2023E 2024E
Current ratio (x) 11 0.9 0.9 0.9
Quick ratio (x) 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6
Int.-bearing Debt/Equity (x) 1.6 1.7 1.8 18
Net Debt/Equity (x) 15 1.6 1.7 1.7
Interest coverage (x) 0.9 13 0.3 0.9
Inventory day (days) 60 57 55 54
Receivable day (days) 27 26 26 26
Payable day (days) 36 35 34 35
Cash conversion cycle (days) 51 48 47 45
Growth (%, YoY) 2021 2022 2023E 2024E
Revenue (13.1) 19.8 (5.5) 8.7
EBITDA (50.4) 335 (39.6) 59.9
EBIT (69.7) 79.0 (68.3) 159.1
Core profit (85.6) 187.2 N.M. N.M.
Net profit (49.9) 7.2 N.M. N.M.
EPS (48.4) 8.4 N.M. N.M.

Source : Company Data, Pi Research
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Corporate Governance Report of Thai Listed Companies 2022

CG Rating by the Thai Institute of Directors Association (Thai I0OD)
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IOD Disclaimer

The Corporate Governance Report (CGR) of Thai listed Companies is based on a survey and assessment of information
which companies listed on the Stock Exchange of Thailand and the Market for Alternative Investment (“listed
companies”) disclose to the public. The CGR is a presentation of information from the perspective of outsiders on the
standards of corporate governance of listed companies. It is not any assessment of the actual practices of the listed
companies, and the CGR does not use any non-public information. The CGR is not therefore an endorsement of the
practices of the listed companies. It is not a recommendation for investment in any securities of any listed companies
or any recommendation whatsoever. Investors should exercise their own judgment to analyze and consider any
information relating to the listed companies presented in this CGR report. No representation or warranty is made by
the Institute of Directors or any of its personnel as to the completeness or accuracy of the CGR report or the
information used.

Stock Rating Definition
BUY The stock’s total return is expected to exceed 10% over the next 6-12 months. The stock has good

The stock’s expected total return is the percentage difference between the target price and the current price and excludes dividend
yields.
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